

No. S247278
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re KENNETH HUMPHREY
ON HABEAS CORPUS.

APPEAL FROM FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIV. 2 (A152056)
APPEAL FROM SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT - MAIN (17007715)
HON. JOSEPH M. QUINN

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF FAITH LEADERS AND
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Emily Ludmir Aviad (Bar No. 251995)
eaviad@probonolaw.com
300 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 3400
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 687-5000
Facsimile: (213) 687-5600

Michael L. Pomeranz
(pro hac vice pending)
michael.pomeranz@probonolaw.com
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 735-3000
Facsimile: (212) 735-2000

Jonathan L. Marcus
(pro hac vice pending)
jonathan.marcus@probonolaw.com
Paul M. Kerlin
(pro hac vice pending)
paul.kerlin@probonolaw.com
Ryan J. Travers
(pro hac vice pending)
ryan.travers@probonolaw.com
1440 New York Avenue, N.W
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 371-7000
Facsimile: (202) 393-5760

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

AMICI CURIAE LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

AMICI CURIAE

Central Conference of American Rabbis
Friends Committee on Legislation of California

PICO California

Reverend Alan H. Jones

Reverend Gregory J. Boyle, S.J.

Rabbi Sharon Brous

Rabbi Aryeh Cohen

Reverend Zachary Hoover

Rabbi Jocee Hudson

Rabbi Jonathan Klein

Rabbi John Rosove

Reverend Dr. Rick Schlosser

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	i
CONCLUSION.....	vii

**TO THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUSTICE TANI G. CANTIL-SAKAUYE
AND ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF
CALIFORNIA:**

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.520(f), the following faith leaders seek leave to appear as *amici curiae* in this matter: Central Conference of American Rabbis; Friends Committee on Legislation of California; PICO California; Reverend Gregory J. Boyle, S.J.; Rabbi Sharon Brous; Rabbi Aryeh Cohen; Reverend Zachary Hoover; Rabbi Jocee Hudson; Rabbi Jonathan Klein; Rabbi John Rosove; and Reverend Dr. Rick Schlosser (collectively, “*amici*”).

Amici respectfully request leave to file the attached *amici curiae* brief in support of Respondent Kenneth Humphrey.

In accordance with California Rule of Court 8.250(f)(4), no party or counsel for any party, other than counsel for *amici*, has authored the proposed brief in whole or in part or funded the preparation of the brief. This brief is timely, as it is filed within 30 days after the last reply brief was filed. See Cal. R. Ct. 8.520(f)(2).

STATEMENT OF INTEREST

Amici are faith leaders who, notwithstanding their differences in theology, share the conviction that widespread pretrial detention of individuals exacts extraordinary costs on individuals, their families, and our communities. Such detention threatens the ethical standards of American

society and violates the moral obligations on which it is based. We write in the interest of helping the Court to gain a clearer and more complete understanding of the moral issues and human consequences implicated by the case at bar. No overarching characterization can adequately summarize our wide-ranging backgrounds. Information about each of the *amici* is provided below. For individual *amici*, the views expressed in the attached brief are their own and do not necessarily represent the views of the institutions with which they are associated.

Detainees in California jails and other facilities are ministered to, and rely on support from, local faith leaders and their institutions. As a result, faith leaders serving their communities possess unique, firsthand insight into the societal cost of pretrial detention in California. *Amici's* proposed brief reflects broad experience and expertise in these issues, which *amici* submit will assist the Court in understanding the fundamental concerns that must be considered in any evaluation of pretrial detention. A brief description of the background and work of each of the *amici* follows.

Amicus Central Conference of American Rabbis (“CCAR”) is the Reform Rabbinic leadership organization. The CCAR enriches and strengthens the Jewish community by fostering excellence in the Reform Rabbis who lead it, in whatever setting they serve, and through the resources and publications provided to the Jewish community. CCAR members lead

the Reform Movement on important spiritual, social, cultural, and human rights issues.

Amicus **Friends Committee on Legislation of California** (“**FCLCA**”) is a nonpartisan, statewide public interest lobby founded by Quakers in 1952. The FCLCA’s supporters include people of all backgrounds and beliefs. They advocate for California state laws that are just, compassionate and respectful of the inherent worth of every person. The FCLCA has lobbied for reform of California’s criminal justice system; civil rights for the disenfranchised; single payer health care; farmworker protections; and protecting education and the social safety net.

Amicus **PICO California** supports grassroots organizing that enables people of faith to build power to reshape their lives and their communities. PICO California is comprised of 19 nonprofit organizations made up of 480 interfaith congregations, schools, and neighborhood institutions representing 450,000 families. Established in 1994, PICO California organizes in 73 cities, 35 school districts, and in more than 75 percent of the state’s Senate and Assembly districts. It is the largest multi-racial faith-based community-organizing network in the state connecting and leveraging the power of the people to effect broad systemic change. Its network of organizations trains leaders and equips them with tools to fight racism and build a more equitable and just society.

Amicus Reverend **Alan H. Jones** is the Board President of the California Council of Churches and Senior Pastor at St. Mark's United Methodist Church in Sacramento. Previously, he served in pastoral capacities in the San Francisco Bay Area, Los Angeles, Sierra Leone and London with cross-cultural and cross-racial appointments. Pastor Alan has worked as a seminary teacher and an urban ministry director. He has an extensive history devoted to building interfaith connections and has provided leadership to numerous social justice activities and coalitions.

Amicus Reverend **Gregory J. Boyle, S.J.**, is the founder of Homeboy Industries in Los Angeles, the largest gang intervention, rehabilitation and re-entry program in the world. In 1986, he was appointed pastor of Dolores Mission Church in the Boyle Heights neighborhood of East Los Angeles. At Dolores Mission, Father Boyle founded Jobs for a Future, a community-organizing project that launched a social-enterprise business called Homeboy Bakery in the wake of the 1992 Los Angeles riots. In the ensuing years, Homeboy Bakery's success created the groundwork for additional social enterprise businesses, leading Jobs for a Future to become an independent nonprofit organization, Homeboy Industries.

Amicus Rabbi **Sharon Brous** is the senior and founding rabbi of IKAR. IKAR was started in 2004 with the goal of reinvigorating Jewish practice and inspiring people of faith to reclaim a moral and prophetic voice.

Today, it is widely credited with sparking a rethinking of religious life in a time of unprecedented disaffection and declining affiliation. Rabbi Brous is in the first cohort of Auburn Seminary's Senior Fellows program, which unites top faith leaders working on the frontlines for justice. Brous also sits on the faculty of the Shalom Hartman Institute-North America, and serves on the International Council of the New Israel Fund and the national steering committee for the Poor People's Campaign.

Amicus **Rabbi Aryeh Cohen, Ph.D.** is the part-time Rabbi-in-Residence for Bend the Arc in Southern California. Rabbi Cohen served as chair of the board of the Progressive Jewish Alliance (Bend the Arc's predecessor organization). He currently serves on the board of Clergy and Laity United for Economic Justice. Rabbi Cohen is Professor of Rabbinic Literature at the Ziegler School for Rabbinic Studies at the American Jewish University. His latest book is *Justice in the City: An Argument from the Sources of Rabbinic Judaism*.

Amicus **Reverend Zachary Hoover** is the Executive Director of LA Voice, a multi-racial, interfaith organization of 55 congregations across LA County. He is an ordained American Baptist Minister. Reverend Hoover serves as one of three peer-elected members of the Guiding Council for PICO National Network and is an appointed member of the LA County Probation Commission. Reverend Hoover has eleven years of organizing experience

with Inland Congregations United for Change in Coachella Valley and LA Voice.

Amicus **Rabbi Jocee Hudson** is an Associate Rabbi at Temple Israel of Hollywood (“TIOH”). Rabbi Hudson was ordained in 2007 at the Hebrew Union College – Jewish Institute of Religion (“HUC-JIR”) in Los Angeles. She joined TIOH as Rabbi Educator-Religious School Director in 2009. Rabbi Hudson sits on the board of the National Association of Temple Educators. She is a contributor to the *Women of Reform Judaism’s The Torah: A Women’s Commentary*.

Amicus **Rabbi Jonathan Klein** has served as the Executive Director at Clergy and Laity United for Economic Justice (“CLUE”) since 2009. Ordained at HUC-JIR in 1997, Rabbi Klein has served congregations in Flagstaff, Arizona and Rye, New York. Rabbi Klein organizes and mobilizes faith leaders to suspend their privilege in order to protect and celebrate the marginalized and disenfranchised of Southern California and beyond.

Amicus **Rabbi John Rosove** assumed his duties as Senior Rabbi of Temple Israel of Hollywood in November 1988. A native of Los Angeles, he earned Rabbinic Ordination from HUC-JIR, New York in 1979 and a Doctor of Divinity from HUC-JIR, Los Angeles in 2004. He regards social justice work and ethical practices as core Jewish religious values.

Amicus **The Reverend Dr. Rick Schlosser** is the Executive Director of the California Council of Churches, which seeks to be a prophetic witness to the Christian gospel on behalf of 52 denominations and judicatories throughout California, more than 5,500 congregations, with over 6.5 million church members. Dr. Schlosser has been involved in ecumenical and interfaith ministry for more than 35 years, including serving as president of the California Interfaith Coalition.

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, *amici* respectfully request that the Court grant *amici*'s application and accept the enclosed brief for filing and consideration.

DATED: October 9, 2018

By: /s/ Emily L. Aviad

Emily L. Aviad
Jonathan L. Marcus
Paul M. Kerlin
Ryan J. Travers
Michael L. Pomeranz
Attorneys for *AMICI CURIAE*

No. S247278
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re KENNETH HUMPHREY
ON HABEAS CORPUS.

APPEAL FROM FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIV. 2 (A152056)
APPEAL FROM SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT - MAIN (17007715)
HON. JOSEPH M. QUINN

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF FAITH LEADERS AND
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Emily Ludmir Aviad (Bar No. 251995)
eaviad@probonolaw.com
300 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 3400
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 687-5000
Facsimile: (213) 687-5600

Michael L. Pomeranz
(pro hac vice pending)
michael.pomeranz@probonolaw.com
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 735-3000
Facsimile: (212) 735-2000

Jonathan L. Marcus
(pro hac vice pending)
jonathan.marcus@probonolaw.com
Paul M. Kerlin
(pro hac vice pending)
paul.kerlin@probonolaw.com
Ryan J. Travers
(pro hac vice pending)
ryan.travers@probonolaw.com
1440 New York Avenue, N.W
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 371-7000
Facsimile: (202) 393-5760

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

AMICI CURIAE LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

AMICI CURIAE

Central Conference of American Rabbis
Friends Committee on Legislation of California

PICO California

Reverend Alan H. Jones

Reverend Gregory J. Boyle, S.J.

Rabbi Sharon Brous

Rabbi Aryeh Cohen

Reverend Zachary Hoover

Rabbi Jocee Hudson

Rabbi Jonathan Klein

Rabbi John Rosove

Reverend Dr. Rick Schlosser

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. WIDESPREAD PRE-TRIAL DETENTION CONTRAVENES HISTORICAL TRADITIONS, FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES AND JURISPRUDENCE.....	3
II. PRETRIAL DETENTION IMPOSES A GREAT MORAL COST	12
III. PRETRIAL DETENTION EXACTS SIGNIFICANT HUMAN COSTS	16
A. Detainees Are Cut Off From Family, Work, and Education	17
B. Pretrial Detention Induces Plea Bargains and Adversely Affects Case Outcomes.....	20
C. Pretrial Detention Has Long-Term Consequences	22
IV. PRETRIAL DETENTION INFLICTS A SOCIAL COST ON TAXPAYERS AND COMMUNITIES	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bandy v. United States</i> , 81 S. Ct. 197 (1960).....	13
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	1, 2, 14, 21
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	5
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	13, 14
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago City Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	6
<i>Dews v. Superior Court</i> , 233 Cal. App. 4th 660 (2014).....	1
<i>Ex parte Duncan</i> , 54 Cal. 75 (1879)	8
<i>Hairston v. United States</i> , 343 F.2d 313 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	16
<i>Hudson v. Parker</i> , 156 U.S. 277 (1895).....	4
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	6
<i>People v. Olivas</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 236 (1976)	6
<i>People v. Tinder</i> , 19 Cal. 539 (1862)	8
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	13, 21

<i>United States v. Barber</i> , 140 U.S. 164 (1891).....	5
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	2, 13, 16
<i>In re Underwood</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 345 (1973) (In Bank)	7, 8
<i>In re White</i> , 21 Cal. App. 5th 18 (2018).....	9
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

California Bail Act, 2018 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 244 (S.B. No. 10) (West)	10
California Const. art. I, § 12 (amended 1982 and 2008).....	8
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 33, 1 Stat. 73, 91	5
Public Safety Realignment Act, 2011 Cal. Legis. Serv. ch. 15 (A.B. 109) (West).....	24
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexei Koseff, <i>Jerry Brown Signs Bill Eliminating Money Bail in California</i> , Sacramento Bee (Aug. 28, 2018, 12:46 PM), https://www.sacbee.com/news/politics-government/capitol-alert/article217461380.html	10
Allen Hopper et al., ACLU of California, <i>Public Safety Realignment: California at a Crossroads</i> (Mar. 2012), https://www.aclusocal.org/sites/default/files/field_documents/99239204-Public-Safety-and-Realignment.pdf	18, 20

Amanda Petteruti & Natassia Walsh, Justice Policy Institute, <i>Jailing Communities: The Impact of Jail Expansion and Effective Public Safety Strategies</i> (Apr. 2008), http://www.justicepolicy.org/images/upload/08-04_rep_jailingcommunities_ac.pdf	22
Bail & Release Work Group, County of Santa Clara, <i>Final Consensus Report on Optimal Pretrial Justice</i> 34-35 (2016), https://www.sccgov.org/sites/ceo/Documents/final-consensus-report-on-optimal-pretrial-justice.pdf	25
Bernadette Rabuy & Daniel Kopf, Prison Policy Institute, <i>Detaining the Poor</i> (May 2016), https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/DetainingThePoor.pdf	18
The Bible (Genesis, Deuteronomy and Leviticus).....	12, 13, 14, 16
Board of Supervisors Management Audit Division, County of Santa Clara, <i>Management Audit of the Office of Pretrial Services</i> (Feb. 2012), www.sccgov.org/sites/bos/Management%20Audit/Documents/PTSFinalReport.pdf	25
Caleb Foote, <i>The Coming Constitutional Crisis in Bail: I</i> , 113 U. Pa. L. Rev. 959 (1965)	4, 5
California Department of Justice, Death in Custody, OpenJustice, https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/death-in-custody/custody-stages (last visited Oct. 2, 2018)	18
Californians for Safety & Justice & Crime & Justice Inst., <i>Pretrial Progress: A Survey of Pretrial Practices and Services in California</i> (2015), https://safeandjust.org/wp-content/uploads/PretrialSurveyBrief_8.26.15v2.pdf	24
Christopher Lowenkamp et al., <i>The Hidden Costs of Pretrial Detention</i> (Nov. 2013), http://www.arnoldfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/LJAF_Report_hidden-costs_FNL.pdf	23, 26
County of San Bernardino, <i>Adopted Budget 2016-2017</i> (2016) http://cms.sbcounty.gov/Portals/59/Content/2016-2017/2016-17-Adopted-Budget.pdf	24

County of Ventura, *Adopted Budget Fiscal Year 2017-18* (2017),
[https://vcportal.ventura.org/auditor/docs/adopted-budgets/fy2017-2018/1.%20%20Full%20Reports/\[1\]%20Adopted%20Budget%202018,%20excluding%20Appendix%20C.pdf](https://vcportal.ventura.org/auditor/docs/adopted-budgets/fy2017-2018/1.%20%20Full%20Reports/[1]%20Adopted%20Budget%202018,%20excluding%20Appendix%20C.pdf)..... 24

David Feige & Robin Steinberg, *Replacing One Bad Bail System With Another*,
 N.Y. Times (Sept. 11, 2018),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2018/09/11/opinion/california-bail-law.html>.11

Erwin Chemerinsky, *This Is Not the Way To Reform California’s Bail System*,
 Sacramento Bee (Aug. 20, 2018, 12:00 PM),
<https://www.sacbee.com/opinion/op-ed/article217018990.html>..... 11

François Quintard-Morénas, *The Presumption of Innocence in the French and Anglo-American Legal Traditions*,
 58 Am. J. Comp. L. 107 (2010) 15

Human Rights Watch, “*Not in it for Justice*”:
How California’s Pretrial Detention and Bail System Unfairly Punishes Poor People (2017), https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/usbail0417_web_0.pdf 24

Human Rights Watch, *The Price of Freedom* (Dec. 2, 2010),
<https://www.hrw.org/report/2010/12/02/price-freedom/bail-and-pretrial-detention-low-income-nonfelony-defendants-new-york>..... 13

John H. Langbein et al., *History of the Common Law* (2009) 3, 4

Justice Policy Institute, *System Overload: The Costs of Under-Resourcing Public Defense* (2011), http://www.justicepolicy.org/uploads/justicepolicy/documents/system_overload_final.pdf..... 19

Kristin Bechtel et al., Pretrial Justice Institute, *Dispelling the Myths: What Policy Makers Need to Know About Pretrial Research* (Nov. 2012)9

Letter from Human Rights Watch to the Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr. (Aug. 23, 2018), <https://www.hrw.org/news/2018/08/24/human-rights-watch-urges-governor-brown-california-veto-senate-bill-10-california> 11

Lisa Foster, Director, Office for Access to Justice, U.S. Department of Justice, Remarks at ABA’s 11th Annual Summit on Public Defense (Feb. 6, 2016), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/director-lisa-foster-office-access-justice-delivers-remarks-aba-s-11th-annual-summit> 18

Mac Taylor, California Legislative Analyst’s Office, <i>2018-19 Budget: Governor’s Criminal Justice Proposal</i> (Feb. 27, 2018), https://lao.ca.gov/reports/2018/3762/2018-19-crim-justice-proposals-022818.pdf (describing Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation budget)	23
Megan Stevenson, <i>Distortion of Justice: How the Inability to Pay Bail Affects Case Outcomes</i> (2016), http://home.ubalt.edu/id86mp66/PTJC/SymposiumReadings/Distortion-of-Justice_Stevenson.pdf	20
NAACP Legal Defense & Education Fund, Inc., <i>Assembly Line Justice: Mississippi’s Indigent Defense Crisis</i> (2003), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal_aid_indigent_defendants/downloads/indigentdefense/ms_assemblylinejustice.authcheckdam.pdf	19, 20
Paul Heaton et al., <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 711 (2017)	17, 21, 22
Press Release, ACLU N. California, <i>ACLU of California Changes Position to Oppose Bail Reform Legislation</i> (Aug. 20, 2018), https://www.aclunc.org/news/aclu-california-changes-position-oppose-bail-reform-legislation	11
Pretrial Detention Reform Workgroup, <i>Pretrial Detention Reform: Recommendations to the Chief Justice</i> (Oct. 2017)	7
Rabbi John Rosove, <i>Why Judaism Matters</i> (2017).....	12, 15
Rabbi Suzanne Singer & Rabbi Zoë Klein Miles, <i>The Jewish Case for Ending Money Bail</i> , Jewish Journal (May 30, 2018), http://jewishjournal.com/opinion/234622/jewish-case-ending-money-bail/	26
Rachel Davidson & Elena Weissman, <i>Why Ending Cash Bail is a Jewish Issue</i> , Forward (Jan. 8, 2018), https://forward.com/opinion/391661/why-ending-cash-bail-is-a-jewish-issue	2, 11, 14, 15
Ram Subramanian et al., Vera Inst. of Justice, <i>Incarceration’s Front Door: The Misuse of Jails in America</i> 40 (Feb. 2015).....	21

Samuel R. Wiseman, <i>Pretrial Detention and the Right to Be Monitored</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 1344 (2014)	22
Sharon Dolovich, <i>Incarceration American Style</i> , 3 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 237 (2009)	20
Sonya Tafoya et al., Public Policy Institute of California, <i>Pretrial Release in California</i> (May 2017), http://www.ppic.org/content/pubs/report/R_0517STR.pdf	9
Sonya Tafoya, Pub. Policy Inst. of Cal., <i>Pretrial Detention and Jail Capacity in California</i> (July 2015), http://www.ppic.org/content/pubs/report/R_715STR.pdf	18
Thomas H. Cohen & Brian A. Reaves, Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report NCJ 214994, <i>Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Courts: State Court Processing Statistics, 1990-2004</i> , (Nov. 2007), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/prfdsc.pdf	17
UCLA School of Law Criminal Justice Reform Clinic, <i>The Devil in the Details: Bail Bond Contracts in California</i> (May 2017), https://static.prisonpolicy.org/scans/UCLA_ Devil%20_in_the_Details.pdf	9, 17
